BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, STAMPER, RAINEY, DONOVAN, ZIELINSKI, PEREZ, BOHL, COGGS, LEWIS, JOHNSON

Resolution recognizing and congratulating Judge Tim Witkowiak on receiving the 2018 Person of the Year Award from the South Side Business Club of Milwaukee, Inc.

WHEREAS,

## **JUDGE TIM WITKOWIAK**

received the 2018 Person of the Year Award from the South Side Business Club of Milwaukee, Inc. during its Fall Party and Awards Banquet on September 20, 2018; and

WHEREAS, A native of Milwaukee's south side and the son of Ronald and Patricia Witkowiak, Tim Witkowiak attended St Roman's grade school and graduated from Thomas More High School; and

WHEREAS, Tim Witkowiak attended the Marquette University Business School, and graduated with a bachelor's degree in Finance with a minor in Political Science, and later earned his law degree from the Marquette University Law School; and

**WHEREAS**, Tim was appointed to serve as a judge in Milwaukee County Circuit Court in 1996, and during his tenure has served in Children's Court, in Felony Court, and in the Civil Division where he has also served as the presiding judge; and

WHEREAS, Tim has been involved in many community and civic activities, including as a district fund drive director for the Boy Scouts, as a member of the Child Development Advisory Board, on the St. Joseph's Foundation board, the Polish Heritage Alliance board, on the Milwaukee Art Museum Regional Board, on the board of the South Side Business Club, as the president of the Milwaukee Society and the United Ethnic Festivals, is currently a member of the Milwaukee World Festivals board, and has also worked as a chairman and on the Managing Committee for Polish Fest for many years; and

WHEREAS, Tim Witkowiak is married to Patricia and has twin adult sons Michael and Timothy, both who recently graduated cum laude from the University of Wisconsin-Whitewater; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith recognizes and congratulates Judge Tim Witkowiak on receiving the 2018 Person of the Year Award from South Side Business Club, Inc. and wishes for him continued health and success in his future endeavors; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Judge Tim Witkowiak.

Introduced by Common Council members Terry L. Witkowski, Ashanti Hamilton, Mark A. Borkowski, José G. Pérez, Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Khalif J. Rainey, Tony Zielinski, Robert G. Donovan, Chantia Lewis and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 25, 2018.